

No. 23-639

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS DALE FERGUSON,
Petitioner,
v.

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN WILSON BOOTH
Burr & Forman LLP
420 North 20th Street
Suite 3400
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 251-3000
jwbooth@burr.com

LINDA T. COBERLY
Counsel of Record
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-8768
lcoberly@winston.com

AMANDA L. GROVES
ALEXANDER H. COTE
Winston & Strawn LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 615-1851
agroves@winston.com
acote@winston.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Opposition concedes that this Court should grant certiorari on the first question presented, and its factual arguments do not stand in the way of doing so in this case.....	2
A. The Court can and should use the instant case to resolve the first question.....	2
B. Respondent’s merits arguments are misplaced.	5
II. Certiorari is also necessary to resolve the disagreement over <i>present</i> deficits in adaptive functioning.	7
A. The fact that the Eleventh Circuit did not decide this issue in this case does not stand in the way of certiorari.	7
B. Respondent’s merits arguments are misplaced.	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	9
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	11
<i>Black v. Carpenter</i> , 866 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Burgess v. Commissioner</i> , 723 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 395 (2018)	4
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	4
<i>Commissioner v. Smith</i> , 67 F.4th 1335 (11th Cir. 2023).....	4, 5
<i>Commissioner v. Smith</i> , <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 23-167, (Aug. 17, 2023).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 11
<i>Ferguson v. Commissioner</i> , No. 20-12727 (11th Cir. July 22, 2020).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	5
<i>Garcia v. Stephens</i> , 757 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2014)	2

<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	3, 6, 10, 11
<i>Jackson v. Payne</i> , 9 F.4th 646 (8th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Jenkins v. Commissioner</i> , 963 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2020)	7, 8
<i>McManus v. Neal</i> , 779 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017)	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	9, 10
<i>Ochoa v. Davis</i> , 50 F.4th 865 (9th Cir. 2022).....	2
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	9
<i>Powell v. Allen</i> , 602 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Sasser v. Payne</i> , 999 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Smith v. Duckworth</i> , 824 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 239 (Ala. 2007).....	1, 7, 8, 11
<i>Thomas v. Allen</i> , 607 F.3d 749 (11th Cir. 2010)	8
